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May 13, 2011 

Ms. J. Middl~brooks 
' .. 

Assistant CityAttomey 
City of Dallas. 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas'75215 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Dear Ms. Middlebrooks: 

0R2011-06720 

You ask whether certain infomlation is subject to required public disclosm-e under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yom-request was 
assigned IDW417466 (DPD #2011-1638). 

The Dallas Police Department (the "department") received a request for intemal affairs 
records, public; integrity records, and end of phase field training records for a named officer. 
You claim that the requested infomlation is excepted from disclosm-e tmder sections 552.101, 
552.108,552;"117; 552.130, and 552.136 ofthe Govemment Code. We have considered the 
exceptions yotl claim ffild reviewed the submitted representative sample of infonnation. 1 

Initially, we note you have not submitted any end of phase field training records. To the 
extent any enaof phase field training records existed on the date the depaliment received the 
request, we assume they have been released. If not, the depaliment must do so at this time. 
See Gov't Code §§ 552.301, .302; see also Open Records Decision No. 664 (2000) (if 
governmental body concludes that no exceptions apply to the requested infonnation, it must 
release the information as soon as possible). 

Section 552.108(a)(1) of the Government Code excepts from disclosm-e "[i]nformationheld 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 

IThis letter ruling assumes that the submitted representative sample of informatjon is truly 
representative oJ'the requested infonnation as a whole. TlIis ruling does not reach, and therefore does not 
authorize, the v"\ii~hholding of any other requested infOlTIlation to the extent that the other infonnation is 
substantially different than that submitted to this office. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(e)(1)(D), .302; Open 
Records Decisio'n Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 
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prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe infonnation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation,or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A gove111mental 
body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release of the 
requested information would interfere with law enforcement. See id. §§ 552.108(a)(I), 
.301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). In this instance, the 
submitted inf.o111lation consists of an inte111al affairs file peliaining to a specified incident. 
Section 552.108 is generally not applicable to the records of an inte111al affairs investigation 
that is purely administrative in Iiature and that does not involve the investigation or 
prosecution .of crime. See City of Fort Worth v. Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d 320 (Tex. 
App.-Austin2002, no pet.); Morales v. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d519,525-26 (Tex. Civ. App.-EI 
Paso 1992, writ denied) (statutOlY predecessor to section 552.108 not applicable to inte111al 
investigation;that did not result in criminal investigation or prosecution); see also Open 
Records Decision No. 350 at 3-4 (1982). However, you represent to this office that the 
infol11lation at issue relates to an incident that is the subject of a pending criminal 
investigation and prosecution, and that release of the infonnation you have marked would 
interfere with':the investigation or prosecution of crime. Fmihelmore, you state the Dallas 
County District Attol11ey' s Office 0 bj ects to the release of this infonnation because it would 
hinder its pro~ecution ofthe case. Based on these representations, we detelmine release of 
the inf0l111atibn at issue at this time would interfere with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crin?-e. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 
177 (Tex. Civ<App .-Houston [14thDist.] 1975) (comi delineates law enforcement interests 
that are prese;q.t in active cases), writ rej'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 
Thus, the infonnation at issue may be withheld lU1der section 552.108(a)(1) of the 
Government Code. 

'. ~. 

We note, however, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic infonnation about 
an anested p~i~on, an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.1 08( c). Basic infonnation refers 
to the infonmitionheld to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d at 186-88. Thus, 
with the exceJ;:>,tion of the basic front page offense and atTest info1111ation, the depatiment may 
withhold the iJlf0111lation at issue based on section 552.108(a)(I) ofthe Govenunent Code. 
We note that,'the department has the discretion to release all or pati of the infonnation at 
issue that is l{~t otherwise confidential by law.2 See Gov't Code § 552.007. As our mling 
is dispositive~we need not address your remaining arguments against disclosure. 

This letter rul~l1g is limited to the patiicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a~>presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detel111inatiol1xegarding any other infol11lation or atlY other circlU11stances. 

This ruling triggers impoliant deadlines regarding the rights atld responsibilities of the 
govenunental body atld ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those rights and 

:1··' 

2We no~e the remaining information contains social secmitymunbers of arrestees. Section 552.147(b) 
of the Govel11m~iit Code authorizes a govennnental body to redact a living person's social secmitymm1berfi:om 
public release wLthout the necessity of requesting a decision fi'om tIlls office lmder the Act. 
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responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll fi'ee, at 
(877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey'General, toll fi'ee at (888) 672-6787. 

, ... 

Sincerely,(' 

cYm00~'c£~ 
Lindsay E. Hille U 
Assistant Attijmey General 
Open Records Division 

LEH/em 

Ref: ID# 4.17466 
.'--

Enc. Submitted documents 
:'.' 

c: Requ~stor 

(w/o enclosures) 
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